## CHAPTER CVII.

## AN ACT TO INCORPORATE A SCHOOL DISTRICT OUT OF CERTAIN TERRITORY LYING IN THE COUNTIES OF BLUE EARTH AND BROWN, IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six, in township number one hundred and eight, range twenty-nine west, and section thirty-one, in township number one hundred and nine, range twenty-nine, in Blue Earth county, and section one, in township number one hundred and eight, range thirty, and section thirty-six and the south half of section twentyfive, and the east half of section thirty-five, in township number one hundred and nine, range thirty, in Brown county, be and the same hereby is set off, established and incorporated into a special school district, under the common name and style of "Goshen school district," and as such corporation, under the name and style aforesaid, shall forever have and enjoy all the powers, rights and privileges, and be subject to all the duties, of any school district corporation organized under the general laws of the state.

SEC. 2. Said "Goshen school district" for all school purposes, shall be a school district corporation of Brown county, and all taxes hereafter levied for school purposes, within said district, shall be payable to and collected by the treasurer of Brown county, and all public money that shall be hereafter appropriated to, or shall become due and payable, to said "Goshen school district," shall be paid over to the treasurer of said Brown county, for the use of said school district.

1

SEC. 3. The legal voters residing within said "Goshen school district," within sixty days after the passage of this act, shall meet at the house of Hugh G. Owens, in the said district, and elect a director, treasurer and clerk of said district, and the said clerk shall forthwith report the said election to the proper officers of said Brown county; *Provided*, A notice of the time and place of said meeting signed by five of the legal voters aforesaid, shall be given in the manner provided by law.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1875.

۱